

No. 22-5238(L), 22-5244, 22-5245, 22-5246

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MAINE LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES; MASSACHUSETTS
LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION; DISTRICT 4 LODGE OF THE INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKS; LOCAL LODGE 207,
Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF COMMERCE; JANET COIT, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR FOR FISHERIES,
Defendants-Appellees,
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 1:21-cv-02509-JEB

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT MAINE LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION

MARY ANNE MASON
Chief Legal Officer
MAINE LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION
2 Storer St., Suite 203
Kennebunk, ME 04043

JANE C. LUXTON
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH
2112 Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20037

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE*
JAMES Y. XI*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who are
members of the Virginia bar

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

November 9, 2022

RYAN STEEN
JASON MORGAN
JAMES FELDMAN
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Legal Framework	6
B. Factual Background.....	11
C. Procedural History.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	27
I. NMFS’ Approach Of Giving The “Benefit Of The Doubt” To The Species And Assessing “Worst Case Scenarios” Contravenes The ESA And Its Implementing Regulations.....	27
A. Section 7(a)(2) of the ESA and Its Implementing Regulations Require Agencies to Assess the Best “Data” Available to Determine What is “Likely” to Occur to the Species, Not to Skew the Evidence and Mitigate the Most Unlikely Scenario Imaginable	28
B. The District Court Abdicated its Duty to Interpret the Law	40

II. NMFS Lacked Authority To Incorporate Its Draconian Conservation Framework Into The Proposed Agency Action 45

 A. NMFS Unlawfully Circumvented the ESA’s Meticulous Scheme for Imposing Conservation Requirements..... 45

 B. The District Court’s Contrary Conclusion Is Wrong 50

III. The Court Should Order A Remand To NMFS Without Vacatur 53

CONCLUSION 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5, 8, 11, 34, 40, 45, 48, 49, 51
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	39
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Raimondo</i> , No. 18-112 (JEB), 2022 WL 2643535 (D.D.C. July 8, 2022).....	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ross</i> , No. 18-112 (JEB), 2020 WL 1809465 (D.D.C. Apr. 9, 2020).....	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ross</i> , No. 18-112 (JEB), 2020 WL 4816458 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2020).....	21
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Doe, 1 v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	42
<i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. NMFS</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	38
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	42
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. DHS</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27

<i>Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n</i> , 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	42
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig.—MDL No. 1993</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Mil. Toxics Project v. EPA</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	10, 27, 42
<i>Nat’l Env’t Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	27, 42
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022).....	45, 51
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Roosevelt Campobello Int’l Park Comm’n v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982)	8, 33
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offs., Inc. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Shafer & Freeman Lakes Env’t Conservation Corp. v. FERC</i> , 992 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	46
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	53

<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	29
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	7, 33, 48
<i>U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 852 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 777 (2021).....	10
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 844 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	53
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	53
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	39, 50
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004).....	46
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §551	42
5 U.S.C. §706	27, 41, 42
12 Me. Stat. tit. 12, §6431-E	12
12 Me. Stat. tit. 12, §6431-G	12
16 U.S.C. §1362	15
16 U.S.C. §1387	13
16 U.S.C. §1532	6
16 U.S.C. §1533	6
16 U.S.C. §1536	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 29, 31, 33, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51

16 U.S.C. §5101	11
28 U.S.C. §1291	5
28 U.S.C. §1331	5
28 U.S.C. §1346	5
Pub. L. 93-205, Dec. 28, 1973, 87 Stat. 884.....	7, 33
Pub. L. 95-632, Nov. 10, 1978, 92 Stat. 3751.....	7, 33, 34, 48
Pub. L. 96-159, Dec. 28, 1979, 93 Stat. 1226.....	7

Rules

Fed. R. App. 4	5
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	6

Regulations

50 C.F.R. §17.11.....	6, 13
50 C.F.R. §17.12	6
50 C.F.R. §216.3	15
50 C.F.R. §229.32	13
50 C.F.R. §402.01	7
50 C.F.R. §402.02	8, 9, 10, 30, 40, 46, 47
50 C.F.R. §402.14	8, 9, 10, 30, 46, 47
50 C.F.R. §402.17	9, 30, 32, 44
62 Fed. Reg. 39,157 (July 22, 1997).....	13
72 Fed. Reg. 57,104 (Oct. 5, 2007).....	14
73 Fed. Reg. 51,228 (Sept. 2, 2008)	14
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019)	9, 30, 32, 37, 38, 43

86 Fed. Reg. 51,970 (Sept. 17, 2021) 15, 20

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) 29, 31

David Stromberg, *The Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978: A Step Backwards?*, 7 Boston College Env'tl Aff. L. Rev. 33 (1978).....33

Dkt.228, *Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Raimondo*,
No. 18-112 (D.D.C. filed Sept. 19, 2022)..... 20, 53

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-697 (1979)..... 16, 33, 37

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978).....7

J.B. Ruhl, *The Battle over Endangered Species Act Methodology*,
34 Env'tl. L. 555 (2004).....37

J.B. Ruhl, *The Endangered Species Act's Fall from Grace in the Supreme Court*, 36 Harv. Env'tl. L. Rev. 487 (2012) 33, 37

John Earl Duke, Note, *Giving Species the Benefit of the Doubt*,
83 B.U. L. Rev. 209 (2003).....33

NOAA Fisheries, *What is the Endangered Species Act?*
(last visited Nov. 9, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3eDiyGB>.....7
